
Federal Contract Opportunities Update

Notices for January 20-26, 2020 

This update contains summaries of procurement notices issued between January 20-26, 2020
that pertain to hazardous waste, investigation and cleanup of environmental contamination,
and related environmental topics. However, it does not necessarily contain EVERY notice on
these topics. 

If you would like to search for additional current and archived notices, or receive notification
of solicitation amendments, please visit the FedBizOpps web site.

H999--HAZWASTE SAMPLING AND TESTING SERVICE - 554 (SRCSGT) 
SOL: 36C25920Q0150 
DUE: Jan 28, 2020 
NAICS: 541380. The Department of Veterans Affairs Network Contracting Office (NCO 19,
Rocky Mountain Acquisition Center) is seeking information and sources to provide Hazmat
Sampling and Testing Services at the Rocky Mountain Regional VAMC, 1700 N. Wheeling
Street, Aurora CO 80045. The NAICS code is 541380 (Testing Laboratories), size standard
$15M. Firms responding should indicate whether they are, or are not, a small business, a
socially and economically disadvantaged business, a veteran-owned small business, a
service-disabled veteran-owned small business, or a woman-owned business. Because this is
a request for information only, answers to questions will not be posted. If your organization
can provide the required hazwaste sampling and testing services and is interested in this
opportunity, please respond with a statement describing your capabilities. RESPONSES MUST
BE RECEIVED BY 4:00 PM MT ON JANUARY 28, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/239ee837376d4010a43b8ad7135bfaad/view 
Posted: Feb 21, 2020 
SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, 259-Network Contract Office 19 (36C259),
Glendale, CO. 

B--WATER SAMPLING AND TESTING (COMBINE) 
SOL: 140A1120Q0013 
DUE: Jan 29, 2020 
NAICS: 541380. THIS REQUIREMENT IS AN INDIAN SMALL BUSINESS ECONOMIC
ENTERPRISE (ISBEE) SET-ASIDE for water sampling and testing under NAICS 541380. The
Bureau of Indian Affairs, Truxton Canon Agency, requires an Arizona-certified commercial
drinking water laboratory to provide monthly testing and sampling of the Valentine Water
Distribution System located in Valentine, Arizona. This opportunity comprises one base period
(02/01/2020 to 09/30/2020) and four option years. See the details of the requirement on
FedConnect at https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140A1120Q0013&agency=DOI.
QUOTATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED VIA EMAIL BY 5:00 PM MT ON JANUARY 29, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/6ba87e5ac93a4e6c96338a867807041d/view 
Posted: Jan 24, 2020 
SPONSOR: Bureau of Indian Affairs and Bureau of Indian Education, Western Region,
Phoenix, AZ. 

USACE SACRAMENTO DISTRICT MEGA MATOC (PRESOL MOD) 
SOL: W91238-20-S-2078 
DUE: Jan 31, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. AN UNRESTRICTED ACQUISITION STRATEGY IS ANTICIPATED for the
upcoming Multiple Environmental Government Acquisition (MEGA) Multiple-Award Task-Order
Contract (MATOC) by the USACE Sacramento District (SPK). The MEGA will be awarded from
the USACE acquisition plan approved several years ago. Sources sought/capability statement
responses are NOT requested for this notice; however, interested parties are invited to
provide comments on the DRAFT PWS attachments at beta.SAM. COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT
ATTACHMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED BY 5:00 PM PT ON JANUARY 31, 2020. Please note the

  1 of 6 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for January 20-26, 2020

https://fbo.gov/
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/239ee837376d4010a43b8ad7135bfaad/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140A1120Q0013&agency=DOI
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140A1120Q0013&agency=DOI
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/6ba87e5ac93a4e6c96338a867807041d/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


posted documents are DRAFTS and are subject to change prior to release of the solicitation.
This MATOC will be a firm-fixed-price contract under which project-specific task orders will be
issued. The shared contract capacity for this 5-year MATOC, including all subsequent task
orders issued, shall not exceed $50M. A ProjNet entry for solicitation W91238-20-S-2078 will
be created soon for inquiries and comments under the following bidder inquiry key:
HRRHB4-QCKNXT. Please use this solicitation number and bidder inquiry key to submit
questions via ProjNet. RELEASE OF THE SOLICITATION IS ANTICIPATED IN OR AROUND
EARLY MARCH 2020. The work to be performed under this contract will be performed at
Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) located in California, Nevada, Arizona, New Mexico, and
Utah. FUDS Fort Douglas (Utah) will be the seed task order at time of MEGA award. A site
visit at Fort Douglas is tentatively planned for March 12, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/814513b89065454ea7b45bdfee46271b/view 
Posted: Jan 24, 2020 
SPONSOR: U.S. Army Engineer District Sacramento, CA. 

ABERDEEN PROVING GROUNDS (APG) REMEDIATION SERVICES (SRCSGT) 
SOL: W912DY-20-R-0001 
DUE: Feb 3, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. The Government is seeking to identify qualified sources under NAICS code
562910 (Environmental Remediation), small business size standard 750 employees, for
contaminated facilities remediation and demolition at Aberdeen Proving Grounds (APG),
Maryland. Contractor is to provide a range of remediation and demolition services to assist
the U.S. Army with the disposition of the U.S. Army Combat Capabilities Development
Command Chemical Biological Center and U.S. Army Medical Research Institute of Chemical
Defense real property at APG, in areas potentially affected by chemical and biological agents,
agent breakdown products, asbestos-containing material, and other regulated material. The
intent is to solicit and award a firm-fixed-price (C-Type) five-year contract, capacity not to
exceed $25M. This contract will be predominately services with incidental construction
(abatement). An Industry Day focused on this APG requirement was conducted October 24,
2019, and files containing slides and an attendees list are provided as attachments at
beta.SAM. Interested firms are invited to submit detailed responses to the Capabilities
Questionnaire [See file named APG Sources Sought_23 JAN 20.docx]. SUBMISSIONS MUST BE
RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 2:00 PM CT ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/9dfc712237c64bc288ea2fedaa0ceee7/view 
Posted: Jan 23, 2020 
SPONSOR: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Engineering and Support Center, Huntsville
(CEHNC), AL. 

115 FW FUEL TANK CLEAN-UP (COMBINE) 
SOL: W50S9F-20-Q-0003 
DUE: Feb 3 (site visit registration) and Feb 25, 2020 (quotes) 
NAICS: 562910. THIS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION IS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE,
NAICS code 562910, size standard 750 employees. During an inflight emergency, an F-16
aircraft attached to the 115th Fighter Wing jettisoned two wing fuel tanks. One of the wing
tanks contained about 200 gallons of Jet-A fuel and burst upon impact on private property
adjacent to the Volk Field Combat Readiness Training Center. Location details are annotated
on the site map identified as Technical Exhibit 3 in the Performance Work Statement (PWS)
attached at beta.SAM. The land the incident occurred on is a USDA-designated Grassland
Reserve Program. There are no roads or access points to the land. Access to the sites requires
access to land owned by multiple private citizens. The fuel tank debris was removed;
however, the effort to clean up the fuel from the soil surrounding the impact site remains and
will require cleanup and remediation. The site needs to be cleaned up and documented in
accordance with Wisconsin regulations and guidance. Contractor shall provide all personnel,
equipment, tools, materials, supervision, and quality control necessary, to perform
environmental cleanup/remediation for Jet-A fuel release services, as defined in the PWS. The
period of performance shall be one base year of 12 months. This effort is a high-priority
requirement in support of the National Guard. Funds are not presently available to make
award. If funds become available for award, and prices are deemed fair and reasonable, it is
the Government's intent to make an award. A site visit will be conducted at Volk Field, 100
Independence Dr., Camp Douglas, WI 54618 at 8:45 AM CT on February 5, 2020. Information
provided at this site visit, as well as answers to questions, shall not alter the terms and
conditions of the solicitation. Interested parties must pre-register to attend prior to 3:00 pm

  2 of 6 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for January 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/814513b89065454ea7b45bdfee46271b/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/9dfc712237c64bc288ea2fedaa0ceee7/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


CT on February 3, 2020. QUOTES MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 4:00 PM CT ON
FEBRUARY 25, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/db882db4d0dc4e11b649708fc78da2f3/view 
Posted: Jan 23, 2020 
SPONSOR: Dept. of the Army, W7N8 USPFO Activity Wisconsin ANG 115, KO FOR WIANG,
3110 Mitchell St., Bldg. 500, Madison, WI. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLING, ASSESSMENT, AND ANALYTICAL SERVICES (SRCSGT) 
SOL: W911XK20R0009 
DUE: Feb 6, 2020 
NAICS: 541620. This survey is for market research purposes only. The Government is issuing
this Request for Information to determine a competitive basis for the procurement. The U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Detroit District, anticipates a requirement for an IDIQ
services contract for Environmental Sampling, Assessment and Analytical Services under
NAICS code is 541620 (Environmental Consulting Services), small business size standard
$16.5M. Contractor shall furnish all personnel, equipment, and supplies to provide
environmental sampling and analytical services for projects within the boundaries of the Great
Lakes and Ohio River Division, USACE, which requires services for the characterization of soils,
sediments, sludges, groundwaters, surface waters, tissues, oils, wastes, and other
environmental sample types. Typically, projects involve the collection of samples at field sites
and analyzing those samples to determine the concentrations of various pollutants. The
USACE is concerned about these constituents at trace concentration levels. Concentrations of
interest are those typical of ambient open water as well as standards and criteria for water
and soil/sediment quality. In addition, samples are frequently required to undergo several
predictive tests, including leaching tests and bioassays. Other environmental services work
includes but is not limited to site assessments, invasive species treatments, and wetland
delineations, and archeological or biological surveys (fish, wildlife, birds, and mollusks) may
also be requested. RESPONSES ARE DUE BY 2:00 PM ET ON FEBRUARY 6, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/35f15d72167943d1996ce73506863fdb/view 
Posted: Jan 24, 2020 
SPONSOR: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, W072 Engineering District Detroit, MI. 

HAZARDOUS WASTE REMOVAL, TRANSPORTATION, & DISPOSAL SERVICES - CORPUS CHRISTI
(SRCSGT) 
SOL: SOURCES_SOUGHT_CORPUS_CHRISTI 
DUE: Feb 11, 2020 
NAICS: 562211. The intent of this sources sought is to identify qualified small businesses,
specifically 8(a), HUBZone, woman-owned, and service-disabled veteran-owned small
businesses, for hazardous waste removal, transportation, and disposal services. This sources
sought also seeks to identify any capable small business that can perform with limitations on
subcontracting. The scope of work requires the transportation and disposal of RCRA hazardous
wastes, non-RCRA wastes, compressed gas cylinders, state-regulated waste, non-hazardous
waste, and PCBs in Corpus Christi, Texas, and surrounding areas. All services necessary for
the collection, storage, processing, removal, transportation, final treatment and disposal of
waste shall be in accordance with all local, state, DoD, Navy, and federal laws and
regulations. The OSD-issued Class Deviation 2019-O0003, Revision 1 (08JAN2019) will have a
significant impact on set-aside options for this requirement in that the Offeror/Contractor
agrees to not pay more than 50% of the amount paid by the Government for contract
performance to subcontractors that are not similarly situated entities. Contractors may be
subject to a minimum $500,000 fine if awarded a contract with this clause and do not meet
the requirement. DLA has identified the majority of RCRA TSDFs (Treatment, Storage,
Disposal Facilities) in the industry as large businesses. All TSDFs used during the performance
of this contract must be approved and listed on the Qualified Facilities List at 
https://www.dla.mil/DispositionServices/Offers/Disposal/HazardousWaste/HazWasteDisposal/
. Given the lack of small business ownership of TSDFs and with disposal costs making up a
large portion of the contract dollar value, there is a reasonable probability that a small
business would pay more than 50% of the cost of the contract to large businesses. The
Government intends to award a firm-fixed-price IDIQ services contract having one 30-month
base period, followed by one 30-month option period. No solicitation is available at this time.
If your firm would like to respond to this sources sought, but is unable to meet the limitations
on subcontracting, please email a Notification of Interest (a capabilities package is not
required). Interested firms must demonstrate their ability to perform the requested services

  3 of 6 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for January 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/db882db4d0dc4e11b649708fc78da2f3/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/35f15d72167943d1996ce73506863fdb/view
https://www.dla.mil/DispositionServices/Offers/Disposal/HazardousWaste/HazWasteDisposal/
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


by submitting a brief capabilities package UNLESS your firm is capable of performing the
requested services without the limitations on subcontracting; in that case, the capabilities
package is not required. THE SUBMITTAL PACKAGE MUST BE RECEIVED BY 3:00 PM ET ON
FEBRUARY 11, 2020. Late responses will not be accepted. Upon review of industry responses,
the Government will determine whether a set-aside acquisition is in the Government's best
interest. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/b39cc5877cab44cb8cb62b7e3a5e6e91/view 
Posted: Jan 23, 2020 
SPONSOR: Defense Logistics Agency (DLA), DLA Dispostion Service - EBS, 

$99M A-E FUELS LEAK DETECTION INDEFINITE DELIVERY CONTRACT (IDC) - UNRESTRICTED
SET-ASIDE (COMBINE) 
SOL: W9128F20R0007 
DUE: Feb 21, 2020 
NAICS: 541330. THIS UNRESTRICTED PROCUREMENT IS BASED UPON THE SUBMITTAL AND
REVIEW OF SF 330 PACKAGES to procure the highly specialized services required to provide
A-E services in support of USACE in executing the Defense Logistics Agency-Energy (DLA-E)
Fuels Leak Detection Program at locations worldwide [i.e., both within and outside the
Continental United States]. One $99M IDIQ single-award task-order contract (SATOC) may
results from this announcement. The Government will compete the unrestricted SATOC for
fuels system leak detection services at all locations under DLA responsibility. Selection of A-E
firms is not based upon competitive bidding procedures, but rather upon the professional
qualifications necessary for the performance of the required services. The Government will
only enter into negotiations with the firm considered most highly qualified. The contract will
be awarded for a term not to exceed a total of five years. Services to be performed include a
wide variety of fuel facilities leak detection testing, engineering, and consulting activities.
Questions must be received no later than 2:00 PM CT on February 10, 2020, to allow time for
a response. SF 330 SUBMITTALS ARE DUE BY 2:00 PM CT ON FEBRUARY 21, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/26229e99ef4a4edf9b562a562067c43a/view 
Posted: Jan 21, 2020 
SPONSOR: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, W071 Omaha District, NE. 

CADDO ASBESTOS REMOVAL DM PROJECT (COMBINE) 
SOL: 140F0220R0018 
DUE: Feb 24, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. THIS REQUIREMENT IS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE, NAICS code
562910, for asbestos removal. Contractor shall provide all labor, equipment, tools, materials,
transportation, management, supervision, and other items and services necessary, and shall
plan, schedule, coordinate, and assure effectiveness of all performance-based asbestos
abatement services performed in Buildings 703-D and E at Caddo Lake National Wildlife
Refuge, 15600 Hwy 134, Karnack, Texas 75661 (Harrison County). Items to be removed are
as follows: (a) Floor tile and mastic - Hallways, Large and small rooms. (b) Textured
sheetrock ceiling material - South mechanical room, 2 restrooms and 3 small rooms. (c) TSI
pipe insulation/fitting - south mechanical room. (d) TSI tank insulation mastic - South and
North mechanical rooms. (e) HVAC vibration Isolators (2) - south mechanical room. (f) Fire
doors (6) - restrooms, water heater closet, and 3 small room doors. (g) Roof expansion joint
cap - roof between D and E buildings. Work must be done in accordance with applicable state
and federal regulatory requirements. Duration of work should take no more than 30 working
days from date of mobilization. All details of this requirement are posted on FedConnect at
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140F0220R0018&agency=DOI. RESPONSES
ARE DUE BY 9:00 AM MT ON FEBRUARY 24, 2020. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/fa1766246f224f19ad2ce0756d260a64/view 
Posted: Jan 22, 2020 
SPONSOR: Dept. of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, Albuquerque, NM. 

UNEXPLODED ORDINANCE - UXO CLEARANCE (SOL) 
SOL: W911SA-20-Q-3045 
DUE: Feb 27, 2020 
NAICS: 562910. THIS REQUIREMENT IS A SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED SMALL
BUSINESS (SDVOSB) SET-ASIDE, NAICS code 562910. This requirement for unexploded
ordinance services at Fort McCoy, WI, is for an IDIQ contract with a period of performance
from May 1, 2020, (or subsequent date) to April 30, 2021, with four one-year option periods

  4 of 6 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for January 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/b39cc5877cab44cb8cb62b7e3a5e6e91/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/26229e99ef4a4edf9b562a562067c43a/view
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140F0220R0018&agency=DOI
https://www.fedconnect.net/FedConnect/?doc=140F0220R0018&agency=DOI
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/fa1766246f224f19ad2ce0756d260a64/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


and a six-month option to extend services. A site visit is scheduled for 10:00 AM CT on
Wednesday, February 12, 2020, at 2954 W. 14th Street, Fort McCoy, WI 54656. Telephone,
written, or electronic requests for hard copies of the solicitation documentation are
discouraged. Vendors interested in this solicitation should use the search interface at beta.sam
-- https://beta.sam.gov/search?index=opp -- to check for amendments and associated
documents. [NOTE: Beta.sam assigns a new URL EVERY TIME a notice is updated, so any
future changes will not be reflected at the URL given here. To monitor for updates, either
enter the SOL into the beta.sam search interface or use the "Follow" icon (if a registered
user).] OFFERS ARE DUE BY 10:00 AM CT ON FEBRUARY 27, 2020. 
SPONSOR: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/210191f5406140dfa74a68f08dd2f266/view 
Posted: Jan 24, 2020 
SPONSOR: Army Mission & Installation Contracting Command, W6QM MICC Ft. McCoy (RC),
WI. 

$176.25M SMALL BUSINESS PREPLACED REMEDIAL ACTION CONTRACT (PRAC) MULTIPLE
AWARD TASK ORDER CONTRACT (MATOC) UNDER THE MULTIPLE ENVIRONMENTAL
GOVERNMENT ACQUISITION (MEGA) FOR OMAHA DISTRICT, NORTHWESTERN DIVISION (NWD)
AND EXISTING CUSTOMERS (PRESOL) 
SOL: W9128F20R0038 
NAICS: 562910. WHEN THIS SOLICITATION IS RELEASED ON OR ABOUT FEBRUARY 14,
2020, THIS PROCUREMENT WILL BE ISSUED AS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE as a
part of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Multiple Environmental Government
Acquisition (MEGA) strategy. The Omaha District intends to issue the solicitation for a
Pre-placed Remedial Action Contract (PRAC) for Environmental Remediation Services (ERS)
with Military Munitions Response Program (MMRP), as an IDIQ Multiple-Award Task-Order
Contract (MATOC) for the Omaha District, Northwestern Division, and existing customers
throughout the contiguous United States, including Alaska, Hawaii, and the U.S. Territories.
Proposals will be due on or about March 20, 2020, depending upon the actual issue date of
the solicitation. This solicitation will have a target of 10 contract awards, although that
number may change. The estimated shared capacity of the MATOC is $176.25M. Task orders
awarded under this MATOC may be firm-fixed-price or cost-reimbursement. The NAICS code
for this acquisition is 562910 (Environmental Remediation Services), size standard 750
employees. Evaluation of proposals will be performed on a best-value, trade-off basis. The
DERP projects will include Installation Restoration Program (IRP) activities on active Army,
Navy, and Air Force installations and on Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS). Other services
will be related to requirements for RCRA; CERCLA; EPA's Emerging Contaminants Program;
the NCP; and the MMRP. Contractors shall have the capability and experience to perform or
provide a wide range of remedial action services at hazardous waste sites. These efforts may
include environmental removal actions, remedial actions, and other remediation activities as
well as related activities necessary to ensure complete and successful remediation.
Supporting activities include, but are not limited to sampling and laboratory analysis of soil,
groundwater, surface water, air, and sediments; monitoring well, extraction well, and
injection well installation, monitoring, and maintenance; supporting facilities for construction;
work plan preparation; construction completion reports, as-built drawings, operation and
maintenance/repair of remedial systems; monitoring reports and other documents as needed;
demolition; and public relations activities. Actions may address both regulated and
non-regulated toxic substances and emerging contaminants. Copies of this solicitation are
available by internet access only. All solicitation documents will be posted to bet.SAM.gov. 
CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/8d98d2a3e42541508adc34dccba8375f/view 
Posted: Jan 24, 202 
SPONSOR: Dept of the Army, W071 ENDIST Omaha, NE. 

GROUNDWATER REMEDIAL DESIGN AND REMEDIAL ACTION (RD/RA), D-Q UNIVERSITY
FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITE (FUDS), YOLO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, FUDS ID J09CA1180
(PRESOL) 
SOL: W91238-20-S-2453 
NAICS: 562910. THE ESTIMATED SOLICITATION DATE FOR POSTING THE GROUNDWATER
RD/RA RFP IS FEBRUARY 25, 2020, with a site visit approximately one week following the
solicitation. Please continue to follow this annoucement on SAM.gov for updates [NOTE:
Beta.sam assigns a new URL EVERY TIME a solicitation is updated, so any future changes may
not be reflected at the URL given here. To monitor for updates, either enter the SOL into the
beta.sam search interface or use the "Follow" icon (if a registered user).] 

  5 of 6 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for January 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/search?index=opp
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/210191f5406140dfa74a68f08dd2f266/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/8d98d2a3e42541508adc34dccba8375f/view
https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4ac5b0fe20494a6c9205e3dcfc1aa975/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


CITE: https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4ac5b0fe20494a6c9205e3dcfc1aa975/view 
Posted: Jan 23, 2020 
SPONSOR: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Sacramento District, CA. 

  6 of 6 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Contract Opportunities Update
Notices for January 20-26, 2020

https://beta.sam.gov/opp/4ac5b0fe20494a6c9205e3dcfc1aa975/view
http://clu-in.org/newsletters

